Quarterly Under Advisement Report
Superior Court of Guam
October - December 2025

Please contact Janice M. Camacho-Perez, Superior Court Clerk of Court at jcperez@guamcourts.gov or 475-3331
for questions about the report.

Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days
Hon. Alberto C. Lamorena III (1)

Motions (90-day Deadline)
CF0539-24 Motion 11/21/2025 40

Type: Motion for Relief

Report Run Date: December 31, 2025 5:03:13 p.m.



Judge

Case Number

Hon. Alberto E. Tolentino (15)
Motions (90-day Deadline)

Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:
Type:

Type:

CF0377-25
Motion to Suppress

CF0155-25
Motion to Suppress

CF0521-20

Motion to Revoke

CF0478-24-01
Motion to Disqualify

CMO0159-25
Motion to Dismiss

CF0478-24
Motion to Disqualify

CF0192-23
Motion for Bail Redetermination

CF0281-15
Joint Motion to Amend Release Conditions

CF0698-25
Motion to Dismiss

CF0683-25
Motion to Dismiss

CMO0266-12
Motion to Dismiss

CF0199-24
Motion to Dismiss

CF0208-23
Motion to Modify Bail

CF0044-24
Motion to Disqualify

CF0267-17
Motion to Revoke

Report Run Date: December 31, 2025 5:03:13 p.m.

Type

Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion
Motion

Motion

Under Advisement Date

10/23/2025

11/6/2025

11/13/2025

11/13/2025

11/13/2025

11/13/2025

11/17/2025

11/18/2025

11/19/2025

11/19/2025

11/19/2025

11/20/2025

11/20/2025

11/25/2025

12/12/2025

# of days

69
55
48
48
48
48
44
43
42
42
42
41
41
36

19



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

Hon. Arthur R. Barcinas (8)
Motions (90-day Deadline)

DMO0337-18 Motion 10/21/2025 71
Type: Motion to Enforce and to Modify Final Decree of Divorce

CF0337-25 Motion 12/9/2025 22
Type: Motion to Dismiss

CV0411-24 Motion 12/12/2025 19
Type: Motion for Court Approved Fees

CS0027-22 Motion 12/18/2025 13
Type: Appeal for Review of Child Support Findings and Order

CS0114-11 Motion 12/18/2025 13

Type: Appeal for Review of Child Support Order Findings

Report Run Date: December 31, 2025 5:03:13 p.m.



Judge

Hon. Dana A. Gutierrez (13)
Motions (90-day Deadline)

Type: GRCP 56 Motion for Summary Judgment; Alternative Motion to Dismiss Counterclaim

Case Number

CV0188-22

CV0188-22

Type: Motion for Summary Judgment

CV0188-22

Type: Motion for Summary Judgment

Type: Motion to Strike

Type: Motion for Entry of Default Judgment

CV0143-25

CV0143-25

DMO0306-23

Type: Motion to Modify Custody

CV0137-24

Type: Motion to Reopen Discovery

CV0188-25

Type: Motion to Strike and Dismiss

CV0553-23

Type: Motion for Service by Publication

CV0029-22

Type Under Advisement Date

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Type: Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict for a New Trial

Type: Motion to Dismiss

CV0288-25

SP0044-25

Motion

Motion

Type: Motion for Reconsideration, Automatic Expungement, and Amendment of Order of

Expungement
Non-Motions (120-day Deadline)

Type: Petition to Revoke Letters of Testamentary

PR0090-21

Non-Motion
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10/16/2025

10/16/2025

10/16/2025

10/23/2025

10/23/2025

11/12/2025

11/13/2025

11/24/2025

11/25/2025

12/9/2025

12/16/2025

12/30/2025

10/21/2025

# of days

76

76

76

69

69

49

48

37

36

22

15

71



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

Hon. Elyze M. Iriarte (11)
Motions (90-day Deadline)
SP0055-25 Motion 11/10/2025 51
Type: Motion to Strike
CV0377-22 Motion 11/19/2025 42
Type: Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law

CV0574-25 Motion 12/12/2025 19
Type: Motion for Judicial Admission

DMO0230-25 Motion 12/15/2025 16
Type: Motion for Partial Summary Judgment

SP0055-25 Motion 12/23/2025 8

Type: Motion to Dismiss
Post-Judgment Motions (180-day Deadline)

CV0426-18 Motion 10/24/2025 68
Type: Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs

CV0464-23 Motion 11/24/2025 37
Type: Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs

CV0464-23 Motion 12/11/2025 20
Type: Motion to Stay Pending Appeal

CV0735-18 Motion 12/19/2025 12

Type: Motion to Correct Accidental Judicial Omission, or Alternatively, Motion for Attorney's Fees

SP0095-21 Motion 12/22/2025 9
Type: Motion for Reconsideration

Report Run Date: December 31, 2025 5:03:13 p.m.



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

Hon. John C. Terlaje (6)
Motions (90-day Deadline)

CV0367-25 Motion 11/4/2025 57
Type: Motion to Dismiss

JD0098-23 Motion 11/4/2025 57
Type: Motion to Reconsider

CV0155-23 Motion 12/2/2025 29
Type: Motion for Entry of Final Judgment

CV0594-24 Motion 12/11/2025 20
Type: Motion to Amend Complaint

CV0262-25 Motion 12/16/2025 15

Type: Motion to Dismiss
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Judge

Case Number

Hon. Maria T. Cenzon (8)
Motions (90-day Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Non-Motions (120-day Deadline)

CMO0385-11
Motion to Withdraw

CF0874-24
Motion for Order to Take Depositions

CV1314-19
Motion to Dismiss

CF0359-25
Motion to Disqualify

CF0558-24
Motion to Disqualify

CF0096-21
Motion to Disqualify

CF0485-25
Motion to Dismiss

PRO134-14

Type

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Non-Motion

Under Advisement Date

10/17/2025

10/17/2025

10/27/2025

10/31/2025

10/31/2025

10/31/2025

12/18/2025

9/18/2025

Type: Petition for Removal of Personal Representative and Administrator and for Appointment of

Substitute Personal Representative and Administrator
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# of days

75

75

65

61

61

61

13

104



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

Hon. Vernon P. Perez (4)
Motions (90-day Deadline)
CMO0082-25 Motion 10/24/2025 68
Type: Motion to Suppress
DMO0472-18 Motion 12/18/2025 13
Type: Motion for Reconsideration

Report Run Date: December 31, 2025 5:03:13 p.m.



