

Quarterly Under Advisement Report
Superior Court of Guam
October - December 2025

Please contact Janice M. Camacho-Perez, Superior Court Clerk of Court at jcperez@guamcourts.gov or 475-3331 for questions about the report.

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Hon. Alberto C. Lamorena III (1) Motions (90-day Deadline)	CF0539-24	Motion	11/21/2025	40

Type: Motion for Relief

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Hon. Alberto E. Tolentino (15)				
Motions (90-day Deadline)				
Type: Motion to Suppress	CF0377-25	Motion	10/23/2025	69
Type: Motion to Suppress	CF0155-25	Motion	11/6/2025	55
Type: Motion to Suppress	CF0521-20	Motion	11/13/2025	48
Type: Motion to Revoke	CF0478-24-01	Motion	11/13/2025	48
Type: Motion to Disqualify	CM0159-25	Motion	11/13/2025	48
Type: Motion to Dismiss	CF0478-24	Motion	11/13/2025	48
Type: Motion to Disqualify	CF0192-23	Motion	11/17/2025	44
Type: Motion for Bail Redetermination	CF0281-15	Motion	11/18/2025	43
Type: Joint Motion to Amend Release Conditions	CF0698-25	Motion	11/19/2025	42
Type: Motion to Dismiss	CF0683-25	Motion	11/19/2025	42
Type: Motion to Dismiss	CM0266-12	Motion	11/19/2025	42
Type: Motion to Dismiss	CF0199-24	Motion	11/20/2025	41
Type: Motion to Dismiss	CF0208-23	Motion	11/20/2025	41
Type: Motion to Modify Bail	CF0044-24	Motion	11/25/2025	36
Type: Motion to Disqualify	CF0267-17	Motion	12/12/2025	19
Type: Motion to Revoke				

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Hon. Arthur R. Barcenas (8)				
Motions (90-day Deadline)				
	DM0337-18	Motion	10/21/2025	71
Type: Motion to Enforce and to Modify Final Decree of Divorce				
	CF0337-25	Motion	12/9/2025	22
Type: Motion to Dismiss				
	CV0411-24	Motion	12/12/2025	19
Type: Motion for Court Approved Fees				
	CS0027-22	Motion	12/18/2025	13
Type: Appeal for Review of Child Support Findings and Order				
	CS0114-11	Motion	12/18/2025	13
Type: Appeal for Review of Child Support Order Findings				

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Hon. Dana A. Gutierrez (13)				
Motions (90-day Deadline)				
	CV0188-22	Motion	10/16/2025	76
		Type: GRCP 56 Motion for Summary Judgment; Alternative Motion to Dismiss Counterclaim		
	CV0188-22	Motion	10/16/2025	76
		Type: Motion for Summary Judgment		
	CV0188-22	Motion	10/16/2025	76
		Type: Motion for Summary Judgment		
	CV0143-25	Motion	10/23/2025	69
		Type: Motion to Strike		
	CV0143-25	Motion	10/23/2025	69
		Type: Motion for Entry of Default Judgment		
	DM0306-23	Motion	11/12/2025	49
		Type: Motion to Modify Custody		
	CV0137-24	Motion	11/13/2025	48
		Type: Motion to Reopen Discovery		
	CV0188-25	Motion	11/24/2025	37
		Type: Motion to Strike and Dismiss		
	CV0553-23	Motion	11/25/2025	36
		Type: Motion for Service by Publication		
	CV0029-22	Motion	12/9/2025	22
		Type: Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict for a New Trial		
	CV0288-25	Motion	12/16/2025	15
		Type: Motion to Dismiss		
	SP0044-25	Motion	12/30/2025	1
		Type: Motion for Reconsideration, Automatic Expungement, and Amendment of Order of Expungement		
Non-Motions (120-day Deadline)				
	PR0090-21	Non-Motion	10/21/2025	71
		Type: Petition to Revoke Letters of Testamentary		

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Hon. Elyze M. Iriarte (11)				
Motions (90-day Deadline)				
	SP0055-25	Motion	11/10/2025	51
Type: Motion to Strike				
	CV0377-22	Motion	11/19/2025	42
Type: Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law				
	CV0574-25	Motion	12/12/2025	19
Type: Motion for Judicial Admission				
	DM0230-25	Motion	12/15/2025	16
Type: Motion for Partial Summary Judgment				
	SP0055-25	Motion	12/23/2025	8
Type: Motion to Dismiss				
Post-Judgment Motions (180-day Deadline)				
	CV0426-18	Motion	10/24/2025	68
Type: Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs				
	CV0464-23	Motion	11/24/2025	37
Type: Motion for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs				
	CV0464-23	Motion	12/11/2025	20
Type: Motion to Stay Pending Appeal				
	CV0735-18	Motion	12/19/2025	12
Type: Motion to Correct Accidental Judicial Omission, or Alternatively, Motion for Attorney's Fees				
	SP0095-21	Motion	12/22/2025	9
Type: Motion for Reconsideration				

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Hon. John C. Terlaje (6)				
Motions (90-day Deadline)				
	CV0367-25	Motion	11/4/2025	57
Type: Motion to Dismiss				
	JD0098-23	Motion	11/4/2025	57
Type: Motion to Reconsider				
	CV0155-23	Motion	12/2/2025	29
Type: Motion for Entry of Final Judgment				
	CV0594-24	Motion	12/11/2025	20
Type: Motion to Amend Complaint				
	CV0262-25	Motion	12/16/2025	15
Type: Motion to Dismiss				

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Hon. Maria T. Cenzon (8)				
Motions (90-day Deadline)				
	CM0385-11	Motion	10/17/2025	75
Type: Motion to Withdraw				
	CF0874-24	Motion	10/17/2025	75
Type: Motion for Order to Take Depositions				
	CV1314-19	Motion	10/27/2025	65
Type: Motion to Dismiss				
	CF0359-25	Motion	10/31/2025	61
Type: Motion to Disqualify				
	CF0558-24	Motion	10/31/2025	61
Type: Motion to Disqualify				
	CF0096-21	Motion	10/31/2025	61
Type: Motion to Disqualify				
	CF0485-25	Motion	12/18/2025	13
Type: Motion to Dismiss				
Non-Motions (120-day Deadline)				
	PR0134-14	Non-Motion	9/18/2025	104
Type: Petition for Removal of Personal Representative and Administrator and for Appointment of Substitute Personal Representative and Administrator				

Judge	Case Number	Type	Under Advisement Date	# of days
Hon. Vernon P. Perez (4)				
Motions (90-day Deadline)				
	CM0082-25	Motion	10/24/2025	68
Type: Motion to Suppress				
	DM0472-18	Motion	12/18/2025	13
Type: Motion for Reconsideration				